The hypothetical effect on profit or loss (after taxes) of EUR  -755 thousand (PY: EUR +522 thousand) or EUR 924

thousand (PY: EUR -639 thousand) respectively, is broken down in the table below on the basis of the corresponding

currency sensitivities:

At the reporting date, the Group held three foreign currency derivatives to hedge the exchange rate of the U.S.

dollar against the euro, for a total notional amount of USD 16 million. All these derivatives, which are designed as

“bonus-eventual” currency futures contracts, were concluded on August 3, 2011. As of the reporting date, deriva-

tives totaling USD 9 million will expire on January 10, 2012, derivatives totaling USD 4 million will expire on February

13, 2012 and derivatives totaling USD 3 million will expire on March 13, 2012. At the reporting date, these derivatives

were measured at their fair value of EUR 998 thousand. The currency sensitivity analysis yielded the result that if the

U.S. dollar exchange rate had been 10% higher, the fair value would have been lower by EUR 1,083 thousand, and

if the U.S. dollar exchange rate had been 10% lower, the fair value would have been higher by EUR 1,354 thousand.

   2011   2010

EUR’000 + 10 % -10 % + 10 % -10 %

EUR/USD 2,250 -2,750 3,396 -4,151

EUR/JPY 80 -98 81 -99

EUR/AED 35 -43 5 -6

EUR/ZAR 2 -2 0 0

EUR/MXN -46 56 0 0

EUR/PLN -80 98 -180 220

EUR/RUB -223 273 -238 291

EUR/SEK -234 286 -330 403

EUR/TRL -251 307 -330 403

EUR/CHF -286 350 -298 364

EUR/GBP -296 362 -267 326

EUR/ARS -404 494 -383 468

EUR/CNY -492 601 -315 385

EUR/BRL -810 990 -633 774

EUR/HUF 0 0 1 -2

EUR/DKK 0 0 -40 49

EUR/NOK 0 0 -63 77

EUR/CAD 0 0 -110 135

Total -755 924 522 -639

139Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Interest rate risks

The sensitivity analysis conducted for interest rate risks yields the effect of a change in market interest rates on inter-

est income and interest expenses, on trading profits and trading losses and on equity. Interest rate risk comprises

both a fair value risk for fixed-income financial instruments and a cash flow risk for variable-yield financial instru-

ments.

The interest rate sensitivity analyses were based on the following assumptions:

Fixed interest rates have been stipulated for interest-bearing receivables and liabilities. Market interest rate risks of